
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 
 
THURSDAY, 29 AUGUST 2019 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, 
SA31 1JP AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 
2019 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
  
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Llinos Jenkins 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088 

E-Mail: LlSJenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
14 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 
 
PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Liam Bowen 
2. Councillor Kim Broom 
3. Councillor Betsan Jones 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Darren Price (Chair) 
6. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
7  Councillor Dorian Williams 

   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Dot Jones 
2. Councillor Gary Jones 
3. Councillor Bill Thomas 

   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
1. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies 
2. Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice-Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
1. Councillor Shahana Najmi 
   
UNAFFILIATED – 1 MEMBER 
1.             Councillor              John Jenkins 
 
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
1. Mrs V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Rev. D. Richards Church in Wales Representative  
   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2020 
 
1. Mrs M. Jones  Area 1 – Dinefwr  
2. Mrs G. Cornock-Evans Area 2 – Carmarthen  
3. Mr J. Davies Area 3 - Llanelli 

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

5. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2018/19  

5 - 92 

6. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO 
CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, 
YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL 
LLYS HYWEL  

93 - 216 

7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO 
CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS 
PRICHARD  

217 - 256 

8. EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT 
ANNUAL REPORT  

257 - 278 

9. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT 
PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT - FEDERATING 
SCHOOLS IN CARMARTHENSHIRE  

279 - 286 

10. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  287 - 290 

11. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS 
AND REFERRALS UPDATE  

291 - 296 

12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6TH JUNE 2019  

297 - 302 

13. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH JULY 2019  

303 - 306 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 September 2019 
 

DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19 

The Council’s draft Annual Report together with the relevant Well-being Objective detailed 
reports for this Scrutiny. 
 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

The Council’s draft Annual Report 

 

Reasons:  
 

1. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 we must publish an Annual 
Report on past performance by the end of October each year. 

2. Under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 we are required to 
publish an Annual Report on our Well-being Objectives 

3. This will be our second year of reporting on our Well-being Objectives 
 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES - 23 September 2019 
 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  
 

 Cllr. Glynog Davies (Education & Children) 
 

Directorate: 
Education & Children  
 

N
[...]
nglish and Welsh. 

They would have a better chance of getting a job in the future. 

English does not suffer as you can speak that everywhere. 

Learning Welsh by immersion to the end of the Foundation Phase would allow 

pupils to be in a better position to decide which stream they would like to go 

into. 

Would be able to help English speaking families. 

Page 215



 
 

118 
 

The disadvantages were: 

Not all teachers are able to speak Welsh fluently. 

Easier to speak in English at home. 

More pupils speak only English in Dyffryn Taf. 

Would like to stay in Whitland for secondary education. 

Would be difficult to change from the English stream into the Welsh stream. 

(Clarification was needed here as there is no proposal to move pupils from 

English medium within the school. The proposal only affects the pupils from 

September 2020 onwards in the Foundation Phase.) 

Parents feel that they cannot help with homework. (‘But we can do it’) 

All pupils were in agreement that the proposal should be implemented. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 216



 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4th September 2019 

 
 

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME  
 

PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT 
YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

1. The observations received and the Local Authority’s responses following the 
consultation period (Consultation Report attached); 

2. The publication of a statutory notice to implement the proposal. 
 

Reasons:  
 

 To support Carmarthenshire’s Welsh in Education Strategic Plan launched on 25 
June 2018 in accordance with Welsh Government Strategic Plans 

 To formulate views for submission to Executive Board for consideration. 
 

To be referred to the Executive Board : YES 23/09/19 
 
To be referred to County Council for decision:  NO     
           

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Glynog Davies (Education & 
Chil
[...]
  
 
 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 224010 
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 224088 
llsjenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 257

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:llsjenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4
th

 September 2019 
 
 

Education & Children Scrutiny Committee –  
Annual Report 2018/19 

   

 

 
The attached report has been prepared in order to comply with Article 6.2 of the County 
Council’s Constitution which states that a scrutiny committee must: 
 
“Prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year.” 
 
The report provides an overview of the workings of the Education & Children Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2018/19 municipal year and includes information on the following 
topics:  
 

 Overview of the forward work programme 

 Key issues considered  

 Issues referred to or from Executive Board / Other Scrutiny Committees 

 Task & Finish Review 

 Development Sessions 

 Member attendance at meetings 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES 
  

 
  

Page 258



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:   Linda Rees-Jones           Head of Administration & Law  
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

YES  
 

YES  NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 

 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities – In line with requirements of the County 
Council’s Constitution. 
  

 
2. Legal – In line with requirements of the County Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have ta
[...]
e frontline. 
  
I would finally like to thank Democratic Services and Education and Children’s Services 
Officers for their input and for their professionalism in supporting the work of the 
Committee. I look forward to continuing to work with Members, Co-opted Members and 
Officers in the year ahead. 
 
Councillor Darren Price 
Chair of Education & Children Scrutiny Committee 

Page 263



 

3

 

1. Introduction 
 
Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution requires all Scrutiny Committees to “prepare an 
annual report giving an account of the Committees activities over the previous year.”  

 
The main aim of the report is to highlight the work that has been undertaken by the 
Education & Children Scrutiny Committee during 2018/19.  The document may also 
facilitate discussion on other items that could be included within future work programmes. 

 

The Committee is chaired by Councillor Darren Price and is made up of 14 Elected Members 
and 5 voting Co-opted Members (3 elected parent governor members, 1 representative 
from the Church in Wales and 1 representative from the Roman Catholic Church).  Support 
is provided by the Democratic Services Unit and other Council officers as and when 
required. 
 
This report provides an overview of the work of the Education & Children Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2018/19 municipal year. It gives Members the opportunity to reflect 
on the achievements during the year and to identify what worked well and where 
improvements could be made. This analysis is instrumental in developing scrutiny. 
 

2. Overview of the work of the Committee in 2018/19  
 
2.1 Number of Meetings 
 

The Scrutiny Committee held 9 meetings and 1 joint meeting with the Social Care & 
Health Scrutiny Committee during the 2018/19 municipal year.  

 
2.2 The Forward Work Programme 

 
The Scrutiny Committee develops its own Forward Work Programme (FWP).  In June 
2018 the Committee considered it’s 2018/19 Programme which included standard 
items such
[...]
service 

financially, in order to continue and maintain the current standard of 

service

Cllr G Davies to raise at 

Executive Board -  update on 

completion.

Cllr Glynog Davies/ 

Llinos Jenkins

4
6th June 

2019

Recommendation 

5.3

Consideration be given to providing Governing Bodies with clearer 

guidance in relation to charging for use of the Music Service, 

particularly in relation to pupils in receipt of Free School Meals

Guidance can be reviewed 

and re-confirmed with 

Governing Bodies in the 

Autumn Term.
Aeron Rees 

5
6th June 

2019

Recommendation 

5.4

The Music Service should be supported by the TIC team to identify 

efficiencies

An approach to TIC for 

support has been made Aeron Rees

Education and Children  Scrutiny Committee - Actions & Referrals 2019/20

P
age 295



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 6 June 2019 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas and D.T. Williams.  
 
Co-opted Members: 
G. Cornock-Evans   -  Parent Governor 
J. Davies   -  Parent Governor  
M. Jones   - Parent Governor 
D. Richards   -  Church in Wales Representative 
V. Kenny   -  Roman Catholic Church Representative 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr G. Davies, Executive Board Member for Education and Children 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A. Morgan, Head of Education Services  
R. Williams, Additional Needs Provision Manager 
G. Kirby, Music Service Coordinator 
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - 10.00 am - 12.10 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.Jenkins and S. Najmi. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
The following Declarations of Interest were received : 
 

Councillor Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

G. Jones 5. Music Service Update Wife works in the Education 
Department 

D. Jones 5. Music Service Update Children are beneficiaries of the 
Music Service and she has 
relatives working in the Education 
Department 

 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
 

Document Pack

Page 297

Agenda Item 12



 

 
 

 
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS - TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 
 
The Head of Education Services gave an overview of the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the three overarching aims of the Additional Learning Needs 
and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill and the six areas of focus (noted on pages 9 
and 10 of the report). 
 
The following observations/questions were raised on the report: 
 
Members noted that the timeline within the report was quite tight and asked 
whether the department was confident that they could undertake the work required 
within the timescale. The Additional Needs Provision Manager advised that a 
significant amount of work had been done in raising awareness, partnership 
working specifically in relation to Person Centred Planning (PCP), Individual 
Development Plans and Post 16 Transition. The department had also identified 
PCP Champions to lead on PCP training, which should ensure that by the end of 
2020 all Primary and Secondary Schools will have a PCP Coach. It was also noted 
that the authority had lead the initial pilot for Individual Development Plans (IDPs) 
which was based at Ysgol Glan y Mor and its feeder schools, and as a result most 
schools are familiar with the principle of PCPs and IDPs. The Additional Needs 
Provision Manager advised that she was confident that the work required 
[...]
 
- The support available to schools that do not have the required infrastructure. Is 
this just a matter for schools in rural areas? 
- The strategy in relation to the changes to the new curriculum 
 
Members also reviewed the decision of the committee to only circulate the Agenda 
for the meeting electronically, and agreed that all future meetings would be 
paperless – acknowledging that all Council meetings would be paperless from the 
2nd of September 2019. 
 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  
 
7.1    the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next scheduled  
         meeting to be held on 4th July 2019, be agreed 
7.2    all future meetings of the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee      
         should be paperless 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 302



 

 
 

 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 4 July 2019 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
L.R. Bowen, K.V. Broom, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis, 
E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas, D.T. Williams, and S.M. Allen (In place of 
I.W. Davies) 
 
Co-opted Members: 
J Davies   -  Parent Governor  
V. Kenny   -  Roman Catholic Church Representative 
M. Jones  -  Parent Governor  
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A. Morgan, Head of Education Services 
A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing 
S. Smith, Head of Children's Services 
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager 
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP - 10.00  - 11.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from I.W Davies, J. Jenkins, G. Cornock-Evans, S. Najmi 
and D. Richards. 
 
The Chair extended a warm welcome to Mrs M Mothobi, an Education Officer from 
Lesotho, to the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

 Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 

V. Kenny 4 A relative works in Social Services 

G. Jones 5 Spouse works in the Education 
Department 

D. Jones 5 Relatives work in the Education 
Department 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 
 

Document Pack

Page 303

Agenda Item 13



 

 
 

 
 

4. DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the draft Annual Report of the Statutory Director of 
Social Services on the Performance of Social Care Services in Carmarthenshire 
2018/19. Members were informed that there was a statutory requirement for the 
Director of Social Services to report annually on delivery and performance, as well 
as plans for the improvement of the whole range of social services.   
 
The report detailed the progress made on areas identified for improvement in last 
year’s report and highlighted those areas to be developed in the current year.  It 
examined each service area within Social Care and showed how service 
strategies, actions, targets and service risks will be addressed and delivered 
operationally by the service this year, based on the approved budget. The report 
outlined how the service performed in 2018/19 together with an assessment on the 
future, together with strategic priorities for 2019/20.  It linked closely with the 
Business Plans for the Directorates of Community Services and Education & 
Children’s Services. 
 
At the request of the Director of Community Services, members gave feedback on 
the content and format of the report, and identified areas within the report that 
required further development. The Chair thanked the Director of Community 
Services for the work undertaken over the last year, and on the preparation of the 
report. 
 
The following observations/questions were raised on the information contained 
within the report: 
 
Member
[...]
en who experienced multiple moves are often likely to be the 
most challenging. He further advised that multiple moves did not necessarily result 
in a bad outcome, and looking at the qualitative stories would be a better measure. 
The Head of Children’s Services noted that a range of outcomes are included 
within this measure, and illustrated that a child moved from their home to foster 
care, then to pre-adoptive placement before permanent adoption would count as 
four placements, and would be considered a good outcome. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

5. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH GROUP 
2019/20 -DRAFT PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the scope of the next Task and 
Finish investigation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
5.1  that the Task and Finish Scoping Document be received; 
5.2 that the aims and scope of the work of the Task and Finish Group 
 be endorsed; 

Page 305



 

 
 

 
 

5.3  that the membership of the Task and Finish Group be as follows:- 

 Councillor Kim Broom 

 Mr James Davies 

 Councillor Gary Jones 

 Councillor Shahana Najmi/John Jenkins 

 Councillor Darren Price (Chair) 

 Councillor Edward Thomas (Vice Chair) 

 Councillor Dorian Williams 
 
 

6. 2019/20 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME DRAFT TIMETABLE 
 
The Committee reviewed the Forward Work Programme Timetable. Members 
were advised that there would be additional site visits and workshops held during 
the year and a One Day Investigative Scrutiny Review on ‘Federating Schools in 
Carmarthenshire’ on the 6th November 2019. 
 
UNANIMOULSLY RESOLVED that the report be received 
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting, be agreed. 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of the following report:- 
 
-  Digital Schools Strategy Update 
-  Actions and Referrals 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
8.1 the Digital Schools Strategy Update should be circulated to members   
      outside of the committee process; 
8.2 the Actions a Referrals Report should be submitted at the next     
      meeting 
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH APRIL 2019 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 24th April 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 306


	Agenda
	5 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2018/19
	Report
	1 Appendix 1
	2 Appendix 2
	Corp Strat Outcome Measures

	3 Appendix 3
	NSW 16-17 results at LA level

	4 Appendix 4
	NSI-PAM ranking A3

	5 Appendix 5
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	WBO 5a.pdf
	Customer service Hwb in Ammanford gets the thumbs up!

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES, YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL
	Report

	7 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD
	Report

	8 EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT
	Report

	9 EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT - FEDERATING SCHOOLS IN CARMARTHENSHIRE
	Report

	10 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forward Work Programme

	11 EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	Actions & Referrals

	12 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6TH JUNE 2019
	Minutes

	13 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH JULY 2019
	Minutes






Minutes of the meeting

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4 September 2019
PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair)

Councillors:

K.V. Broom, |.W. Davies, B.W. Jones, D. Jones, G.R. Jones, M.J.A. Lewis,

E.M.J.G. Schiavone, E.G. Thomas, D.M. Cundy (In place of B. Thomas) and C. Jones (In
place of D.T. Williams)

J. Davies - Parent Governor
M. Jones - Parent Governor
V. Kenny - Roman Catholic Church Representative

Also in attendance:
Councillor G. Davies, Executive Board Member for Education and Children

The following Officers were in attendance:
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education
A. Rees, Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing
A. Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion
J. Buck, Performance and Information Officer
L. Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP. 2.00 - 3.30 pm
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from L. Bowen, J. Jenkins, B. Thomas and D.T Williams.
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest
3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4, PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT FOR
2018/19

The Director of Education and Children’s Services gave an overview of the report
and drew Member’s attention to the relevant Wellbeing Objectives.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In relation to the formatting and content of the report, Members observed that data
relating to the National Survey Results noted in the report as ‘due in June/July
2019’ was not included despite the relevant data being available online. The
Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that the referenced data
would be circulated to Members after the meeting.

Concerns were raised in relation to the school attendance figures on Page 36 of
the report, which noted that primary school attendance in Carmarthenshire was
the lowest in Wales, having reduced from 94.4% to 93.9% and from 21° to 22"
position nationally. Members asked for clarification on the measures in place to
improve attendance. The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised
that the figures relate to data from 2017/18 and the department has already
identified patterns in 2018/19 that are being addressed, and a letter will be sent to
all parents and guardians encouraging full attendance. He further noted that the
difference between the best and worst performing authorities was less than 2%.
Members were advised that the Education Welfare Service had been remodelled
and linked with the Education Safeguarding Officer, with the intention that the
change will provide better support and improve the attendance of hard to reach
and vulnerable children. Increased and focused support was given to Schools to
manage absenteeism. Also in relation to the data under review, the Director of
Education and Children’s Services informed Members that the coding of absences
was inconsistent, and training and guidance on consistency would be provided;
however this would not guarantee an improvement. In previous years,
responsibility for consistency with coding fell within the remit of Welsh
Government, however it was now the responsibility of each individual local
authority. Members were in agreement that the low attendance figures did not
correspond with good performance in other areas.

Members asked for clarification on the new scoring system referenced on Page
41, which measured exam results for Year 11 Pupils. The Head of Curriculum and
Wellbeing advised that this was a new measure in place of the old system of
measuring 5 GCSE results, which included Language and Maths. The new
measure would score the best nine results. The Director of Education and
Children’s Services advised that comparative data from previous years was
available and would be included in the report on Provisional Examination Results

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



due to be presented at the next meeting. Data on attainment in relation to gender
would also be included in the report.

In response to a question on the increase in the number of Year 11 and 13 pupils
Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) and the Year 13 provision, the
Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that significant work was being
undertaken across departments to support NEETS. Currently European funding
was being utilised to support this work, and in light of the current political situation,
there were contingency plans to be put in place to continue with this work in the
long term. He further noted that Year 13 provision was non-statutory, however
authorities were required to provide at least 30 post-16 subjects which allowed for
a broad curriculum. A focus on developing pupils as citizens and employees has
moved to a re-assessment of the curriculum with a strong move towards
vocational courses and making better informed choices. The Director of Education
and Children’s Services advised that Year 11 pupils have been encouraged to
consider what their options were and to understand where their choices could
lead, particularly in relation to vocational courses and apprenticeships. He also
noted that a number of apprenticeships were offered by the authority each year,
and Community Benefits from contractors of the 21°' Century Schools Programme
also provided a number of opportunities for young people.

In relation to the performance measures for the Education and Children’s Services
Department, the Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that budget
cuts over the last three years had resulted in a reduction in staff and resources.
The department continued to work to improve on the measures within the report,
under the noted circumstances.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL Y DDWYLAN, YSGOL GRIFFITH JONES,
YSGOL LLANGYNNWR AND YSGOL LLYS HYWEL

The Committee considered a report which outlined the observations received, and
the Local Authority’s responses following the consultation period and the
publication of a statutory notice to implement the proposal to change the nature of
provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol Llangynnwr and Ysgol
Llys Hywel.

Members raised the following matters/questions in relation to the report —

In addressing observations on the low level of responses and the methods of
consultation, the Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that at least two
consultation events were held at each school and support materials were made
available throughout the consultation. The Head of Access to Education noted that
the School Organisation Code did not require face to face consultation and the

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



authority could fulfil the obligations of the code by preparing a bilingual online
survey.

Members noted that the responses highlighted the lack of choice for parents who
preferred an English only education, and asked for clarification on the support
available to those wishing to move schools, in light of the changes to provision.
The Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing advised that on a general point of policy,
there is no obligation to offer a choice of language. The authority’s aim was for as
many pupils as possible to be fully bilingual by age 11, and for that to be sustained
during secondary education. The change of provision would support this aim.

Members raised concerns in relation to the support available to non-Welsh
speaking parents in relation to supporting their children with their homework, and
were advised by the Head of Curriculum and Wellbeing that this was a common
concern and the department were aware of the potential difficulties. References
were made to the level of homework during the Foundation Phase, and noting that
homework was set for the pupil and not the parents. The Head of Curriculum and
Wellbeing further advised that the Welsh in Education Forum would continue to
review the matter and would be open to suggestions from members on developing
support in this area.

UNANIMOULSLY RESOLVED to endorse to the Executive Board the
publication of a Statutory Notice to implement the proposal to change the
nature of provision at Ysgol Y Ddwylan, Ysgol Griffith Jones, Ysgol
Llangynnwr and Ysgol Llys Hywel.

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME - PROPOSAL TO CHANGE THE
NATURE OF PROVISION AT YSGOL RHYS PRICHARD

The Committee considered a report which outlined the observations received, and
the Local Authority’s responses following the consultation period and the
publication of a statutory notice to implement the proposal to change the nature of
provision at Ysgol Rhys Pritchard.

Members acknowledged that the responses reflected similar issues to the previous
Agenda item.

UNANIMOULSLY RESOLVED to endorse to the Executive Board the
publication of a Statutory Notice to implement the proposal to change the
nature of provision at Ysgol Rhys Pritchard.

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL
REPORT

The Committee received an Annual Report detailing the work of the Committee
during the 2018/19 municipal year. The report had been prepared in accordance

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution which requires Scrutiny Committees to
prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the
previous year.

The report provided an overview of the Committee’s work programme and the key
issues considered during the year including those issues referred to/from the
Executive Board and other Scrutiny Committees. The report also provided details
of development sessions and site visits arranged for the Committee as well as
attendance data.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Education & Children Scrutiny
Committee Annual Report 2018/19 be endorsed.

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT PLANNING AND
SCOPING DOCUMENT - FEDERATING SCHOOLS IN CARMARTHENSHIRE

Members were given an overview of the scoping document and considered the
planning arrangements outlined in the document. Consideration was given to
attendance and the outline purpose of the review.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

9.1 that the Scoping Document be received;
9.2 thatthe aims and scope of the work be endorsed;
9.3 that all Members of the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee
should attend the One Day Scrutiny on the 6™ November 2019
9.4  that the membership of the review group be as follows:-
Cllr leuan Davies
Mrs Melanie Davies
Cllr Dot Jones
Cllr Shahana Najmi/John Jenkins
Cllr Darren Price (Chair)
Cllr Kim Broom
Cllr Jean Lewis

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Chair gave an overview of the forthcoming items and asked that the report on
Mental Health Provision in Education, should also contain an overview of good
practice and national overview.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be
considered at the next scheduled meeting, be agreed.

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



1.

12.

13.

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND
REFERRALS UPDATE

The Director of Education and Children’s Services advised that a report outlining a
local and regional overview on the Pupil Development Grant would be circulated
after the meeting.

UNANIMOULSLY RESOLVED that the report be received

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 6TH JUNE 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 6" June 2019 be signed as a correct record.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 4TH JULY 2019

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 4th July 2019 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

wor Sir Gar EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
ity Cou® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



